or body corporate, proprietorship, partnership (whether limited or unlimited), Hindu 

undivided family, trust, union, association, unincorporated organization, or any other 

entity that may be treated as a person under Applicable Law. 

1.1.49 “Per Share Price” means the price per equity share of INR 1,294.53 (Indian Rupees One 

thousand two hundred ninety four point five three). 

1.1.50 “Purchaser Demat Account” means the demat account number of the Purchaser which 

will be intimated by the Purchaser to the Seller and Company 5 (five) Business Days prior 

to the Closing Date. 

1.1.51 “Purchaser Warranties” has the meaning ascribed to it under ARTICLE 6.2.  

1.1.52 “Relative” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Act. 

1.1.53 “Relevant Sale Shares” means the equity shares of the Company held by the Seller. 

1.1.54 “Sale Consideration” means the aggregate amount of INR 12,94,53,000 (Indian Rupees 

Twelve crore ninety four lakh and fifty three thousand), which is calculated by 

multiplying the Per Share Price with the total number of Sale Shares. 

1.1.55 “Sale Shares” means 1,00,000 (one lakh) Equity Shares of the Company representing 

100% (one hundred per cent) of the equity share capital of the Company on a fully diluted

[...]

(9) Appointing, employing or offering to appoint or employ any Person at a rate of remuneration 

per annum in excess of INR 500,000 (Indian Rupees Five lakh) individually or which together with 

all other such appointments or offers made between the date of this Agreement and Closing exceeds 

INR 15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen lakh) in aggregate; 

(10) Dismissing any of the Key Employees or, directly or indirectly, inducing or attempting to induce 

any Key Employee to terminate his employment; 

(11) Borrowing money or incurring any indebtedness whatsoever, in excess of INR 10,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Ten Lakh);  

(12) Granting or repayment of any loan, advance or capital contribution to any Person, including the 

Seller, the Founders or their respective Affiliates other than a repayment of an amount of INR 

1,74,55,032 (Indian Rupees One crore seventy-four lakhs fifty five thousand and thirty two) to the 

Founders;  

(13) Changing share capital in any manner not contemplated by this Agreement; 

(14) Reducing the share capital or purchasing or redeeming its own shares or any modifications to the 

capital structure; 

(15) Acquiring or agreeing to acquire any share or other interest in any Person or other venture or

[...]

The valuation has been carried out as on June 30,2021. According to our assessment, the
fair value of Equity Shares of the Senseforth India arrived at from the above-mentioned
method of valuation, subject to the limitations and caveats listed in this report and the
engagement letter is Rs. 1,299.23 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Nine and
Twenty Three Paise Only).

Yours truly,

FoTGPSV&Co.,
Chartered Accountants
FRN:013175S
UDIN: 21222219 AAAADO 1 8 5 6

)4d,J
Patil Narahari Laxmanrao
Partner
MN:222219

Place: Bensaluru

Annexure

Valuation of Equity Shares as Der Discounted Cash Flow Method